(1) CBIZ sponsors a deferred compensation plan, under which a CBIZ employee's compensation deferral is held in a rabbi trust and invested
accordingly as directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in "Operating expenses"
and "Corporate general and administrative expenses," and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains in "Other income, net." The deferred
compensation plan has no impact on "Loss from continuing operations before income tax benefit."

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the three months ended December 31, 2022, and 2021 are as follows (in
thousands):

   Three Months Ended December 31,
2022 % of Revenue 2021 % of Revenue

Operating expenses $ 5,748  1.9 % $ 6,152  2.5 %
Corporate general and administrative expenses 926  0.3 % 908  0.4 %
Other income, net 6,674  2.3 % 7,060  2.9 %

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the three
months ended December 31, 2022, and 2021 are as follows (in thousands):

   Three Months Ended December 31,
2022 2021

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue

Gross (loss) margin $ (7,517) $ 5,748  $ (1,769) (0.6)% $ (3,574) $ 6,152  $ 2,578  1.1 %
Operating loss (19,412) 6,674  (12,738) (4.3)% (18,390) 7,060  (11,330) (4.7)%
Other income (expense), net 5,694  (6,674) (980) (0.3)% 6,212  (7,060) (848) (0.3)%
Loss from continuing operations before

income tax benefit (16,446) —  (16,446) (5.6)% (13,584) —  (13,584) (5.6)%

(2) Included in "Other income, net" for the three months ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, is expense of $0.5 million and $0.8 million, respectively,
related to net changes in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ's prior acquisitions.

(3) Refer to the financial highlights tables for a reconciliation of Non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial
measure, and for additional information as to the usefulness of the Non-GAAP financial measures to shareholders and investors.

Page 5 of 12

NYSE: CBZ ● www.cbiz.com ● Twitter @cbz

CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

[…]

accordingly as directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in "Operating expenses"
and "Corporate general and administrative expenses," and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains in "Other (expense) income, net." The
deferred compensation plan has no impact on "Income from continuing operations before income tax expense."

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the twelve months ended December 31, 2022, and 2021 are as follows (in
thousands):

   Twelve Months Ended December 31,
2022 % of Revenue 2021 % of Revenue

Operating (income) expenses $ (17,252) (1.2)% $ 17,317  1.6 %
Corporate general and administrative (income)
expenses (2,393) (0.2)% 2,168  0.2 %
Other (expense) income, net (19,645) (1.4)% 19,485  1.8 %

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the twelve
months ended December 31, 2022, and 2021 are as follows (in thousands):

   Twelve Months Ended December 31,
2022 2021

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue

Gross margin $ 223,367  $ (17,252) $ 206,115  14.6 % $ 159,290  $ 17,317  $ 176,607  16.0 %
Operating income 168,344  (19,645) 148,699  10.5 % 72,672  19,485  92,157  8.3 %
Other (expense) income, net (19,225) 19,645  420  — % 18,241  (19,485) (1,244) (0.1)%
Income from continuing operations

before income tax expense 141,493  —  141,493  10.0 % 93,040  —  93,040  8.4 %

(2) Included in "Other (expense) income, net" for the twelve months ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, is expense of $2.4 million and $2.4 million,
respectively, related to net changes in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ's prior acquisitions.

(3) Refer to the financial highlights tables for a reconciliation of Non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial
measure, and for additional information as to the usefulness of the Non-GAAP financial measures to shareholders and investors.